## CHAPTER 520-H.F.No.2990

An act relating to retirement; coverage for certain employees at state correctional institutions; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 352.91.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 352.91, is amended to read:

352.91 MINNESOTA STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM: COVERED CORRECTIONAL SERVICE EMPLOYEES. Subdivision 1. Covered correctional service means: (a) services performed on, before, or after July 1, 1973, by a state employee, as defined in section 352.01, as an attendant guard, attendant guard supervisor, correctional captain, correctional counselor I. correctional counselor II. correctional counselor III. correctional counselor IV, correctional lieutenant, correctional officer, correctional sergeant, director of attendant guards and guard farmer garden, provided the employee was employed in such position on July 1, 1973 or thereafter; (b) services performed before July 1, 1973 by an employee covered under clause (a) in a position classified as a houseparent, special schools counselor, shop instructor or guard instructor; and (c) services performed before July 1, 1973 in a position listed in clause (a) and positions classified as houseparent, guard instructor and guard farmer dairy, by a person employed on July 1, 1973 in a position classified as a license plant manager, prison industry foreman (general, metal fabricating and foundry), prison industry supervisor, food service manager, prison farmer supervisor, prison farmer assistant supervisor or rehabilitation therapist employed at the Minnesota security hospital. However an employee shall not be covered hereunder if first employed after July 1, 1973 and who because of his age could not acquire ten years of service to qualify for an annuity as a correctional employee.

Subd. 2. Covered correctional service shall also mean service rendered at any time by state employees as special teachers, tradesmen and maintenance personnel certified by the commissioner of personnel as being regularly engaged in rehabilitation, treatment, custody or supervision of inmates employed at the Minnesota state reformatory for men, the state prison and the Minnesota correctional institution for women on or after July 1, 1974, other than any such employees who are 62 years of age or older as of July 1, 1974. For each special teacher who on July 1, 1974 is employed at one of the foregoing institutions and is a member of the teachers retirement association, the teachers retirement association shall transfer to the Minnesota state retirement system an amount equal to accumulated employee and employer contributions, including any additional employer contributions on behalf of such employee.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Sec. 2. This act is effective July 1, 1974.

Approved April 11, 1974.

## CHAPTER 521—H.F.No.2996 [Coded in Part]

An act relating to operation of government; providing for aids to education, tax levies, and the distribution of tax revenues; changing the funding of postsecondary vocational-technical education to a current funding basis; granting certain powers to school districts and the state board of education; establishing early childhood identification and education pilot programs and a transitional year procedure; school district contracts; educational assessment; appropriating money; amending Laws 1969, Chapter 775, Section 4, Subdivision 3; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Chapter 121, by adding a section; Sections 121.21, Subdivision 5; 123.37, Subdivision 1 and by adding subdivisions; 123.39, Subdivision 1; 124.17, Subdivision 2 and by adding a subdivision; 124.28, Subdivision 1; 270.11, Subdivision 2; 275.125, Subdivision 7; Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Sections 124.04; 124.17, Subdivision 1; 124.20; 124.212, Subdivisions 7a and 10; 124.222, Subdivision 1; 124.23; 124.30, Subdivision 2; and 275.125, Subdivisions 2a and 3; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 124.13.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. [121.211] EDUCATION; AIDS; POST-SECONDARY VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL EDUCATION FUNDING. Subdivision 1. PURPOSE. The purpose of this section is to change the funding of post-secondary vocational-technical education from reimbursement of past expenditures to a current funding process.

Subd. 2. CURRENT AID. Beginning July 1, 1975, the state board for vocational education shall not enter into agreements to pay reimbursements but shall be obligated for reimbursement payments incurred in fiscal year 1975. Beginning July 1, 1976, all vocational aid payments to the extent funds are available shall be made based on the approved budget for the current fiscal year.

Subd. 3. **BUDGETS.** Before January 1, 1976, and before January 1 of each year thereafter area vocational-technical institute budgets for the following fiscal year shall be submitted to the state board for vocational education. The commissioner, subject to the approval of the state board for vocational education, shall approve the state and federal portion of the budget for each district prior to May 15 of each year. The total amount of reimbursement payments approved for fiscal year 1975 payable in fiscal year 1976 shall not exceed by more than 14 percent the amount appropriated for post-secondary vocationaltechnical education for fiscal year 1975. Inflation and expansion occurring in fiscal year 1976 shall be incorporated into the fiscal year 1976

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikcout